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Joseph Adam Fogg - Overview - Ancestry.com Page 1 of 1

<Plancestry.com-

| Blgl‘as-Fauvel __Rgtgm fo fgm_:_ig troe Tree pages - Owner B nachanzocs 7 o 4 fnd daperson !?_q!i_s_gi PRSI L
3 l‘ Joseph Adam Fogg
- r i Birth3 Mars 1842in,_Madison, Tennesses, USA
i | Death19 Juil 1909inkiciean, Gray, Toxas. USA
= i ;
- |

View his family treg View family members Printv  More cpticns +
| Comments ;| Member Connect |

| Overview | Facts and Sources | Media Gallery

No photos, stories, audio or video have been added yet.
: ¥ = i ] : ! John Daniel Fogq

| 1803 ~ 1859

Birth 1.source citation»

ey

Sl o3Mar | Madison, Tennessee, USA

| 1860 | Marriage to Elizabeth Rosemond Dickinson  Spouse & Children - T

10 0et | Madison, Tennessee, USA [ | Elizabeth Rosemond Dickinson

el | |1842-1924 i
Age: 18 {— J
iy e - .

= e R ) L | Anuie b ;

1880 Residence 1 source citationy J 1862 - 1923 I

i | b |
han. np  BOOnNSbOro, Washington, Arkansas. United States | ida Lee Fogg i

Age: 38 | 1865 - 1088 \

Death . John Daniel Fogg !

- 1909 i | 1866 - 1868 !

S 19Jul | Mclean, Gray, Texas, USA e i
e | Eliza Janot Fogg i

Age: 87 { | 1869 — |

I _“; Mary Christina Fogg i

o eras |

; -

No comments have been added yet. i \r | Manda D. Fopg |

L

‘? Maudie Dickinson Fogqg i
| 1875 - 1964 ;

| 1878 - 1963

|
i George Barnett Fogg ‘
1i | 18821977 !

1880 United States Federal Census

[ | 1 citation provides evidence for Name, Birth,
.| Residence

Ancestry Family Trees

This citation provides evidence for Joseph Adam Fogg

There are no weblinks available for this person.

Search the web for Joseph Adam Fogg

http://trees.ancesu'y.com/tree/6686714/person/—832006674?ssrc= 8/18/2012



Joseph Adam Fogg - Overview - Ancestry.com Page 1 of 1

<2{ancestry.cony

~ Birdwell, Parks, Smith and Tilley and many others.  Retum to family ree  Tree pages . [ finda person in this e i
Owner: '™ brendasgBen I

- Joseph Adam Fogg |
| Birth3 Mar 1842iniadison Tennesses
: Deatn19 Jul 1808inkict ean. Gray_Texas ]

View his family tree View family members Pont~  More options +

Overview Facts and Sources ‘ Media Gallery ‘ Comments Member Connect \‘

1842 * Birth ) 1 source citation» IL 'J‘j\};mhe,
.| 3Mar | Madison, Tennessee = i MR
;ééo ' Residence 1_source citation» Spouse & Children ~
- Boonsboro, Washington, Arkansas {7 Elizabeth Rosemond Dickinson
Age: 36 | £ | 1842 - 1924
i 1909' * Death ™7 Annie Lenora Foag i
1862 - 1923 |
i 19Jul  Mclean, Gray. Texas ‘ | —r’ i
Age: 67 l : | | Ida Lee Fogg |

t 1866 — 1968 i

- John Daniel Fogg
- 1888 - 1868

{7777 Eliza Janot Foag !
| 1869 - 1900 |
] L_J'

7] Mary Christina Fogq
i J 1872 - 1900

ik

" | Manda D Fogg i
| 1873 i
S |

[77 ] Maudie Dickinsan Foag
i | 1875 - 1964 !
.| Mary Cheistine Fong i
1 I 1876 §

iL
i | Joseph Madison Fogg :
il 1878 - 1963 1

| George Barneti Foga
L ss2—1err

1880 United States Federal Census
7] 1 citation provides evidence for Name, Birth,

|| Residence

Ancestry Family Trees

This citation provides evidence for Joseph Adam Fogg

There are no weblinks available for this person.

Search the web for Joseph Adam Foggq

http://trees.ancestry.com/tree/11531959/person/38958608 8/18/2012



“Search Results—FamilySearch.org — Free Family History and Genealogy Records

Name:

Residence:

Age:

Calculated Birth Year:
Birthplace:

Gender:

Race (original):

Race (expanded):
Death Month:

Death Year:

Film Number:

Digital GS Number:
Image Number:

Line Number:
Dwelling House Number:
Family Number:
Marital Status:

Free or Slave:

Joseph Fogg

Madison county, Madison, Tennessee

8 years
1842
Tennessee
Male

444845
4206047
00259
39

734

734

Household

loseph Fogg
Mary L Fogg
William Fogg
John Fogg

Mary Fogg
Joseph Fogg

Christiana Foag

Edward Fogg

https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM?9.1.1/MCD5-GV?2

Gender

M
F
M
M
F
M
F
M

Age
46y
34y
18y
16y
10y
8y

ly

Page 1 of 1

1/14/2012



‘Search Results—FamilySearch.org — Free Family History and Genealogy Records Page 1 of 1

United States Census, 1850 for Joseph Fogg
_‘__________._-—-1 L C
View image
Name: Joseph Fogg
Residence: Madison county, Madison, Tennessee
Age: 46 years
Calculated Birth Year: 1804
Birthplace: Virginia
Gender: Male
Race (original):
Race (expanded):
Death Month:
Death Year:
Film Number: 444845
Digital GS Number: 4206047
Image Number: 00259
Line Number: 34
Dwelling House Number; 734
Family Number: 734
Marital Status:
Free or Slave:
Household Gender Age
Joseph Fogg M 46y
Mary L Fogg . F 34y
William Fogg - _/pe £ /ﬂ/g’w M 18y
'< lohn Fogg i e M 16y
Mary Fogg F 10y
Joseph Fogg M 8y
Christiana Fogg F ly
M Tm

Edward Fogg

https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM?9.1.1/MCD5-GVF 1/14/2012
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Explore viewing options
Name:
Birthplace:
Relationship to Head of Household:
Residence:
Marital Status:
Race :
Gender:
Immigration Year:
Father's Birthplace:
Mother's Birthplace:
Family Number:
Page Number:

Parent

AT § i
1™ % 5 1Pk | 7
JLOLC O N CLiOU y A _/

Joseph Fogg
Arkansas
Son
Justice Precinct 4, Gray, Texas
Single
White
Male

Tennessee
Tennessee
97
11

Household Gender Age
Elizabeth R Fogg F 67y
Joseph Fogg M 29y
Bon Fogg M 27y

oy © Do

15S0 - yoaa ' /ﬂqdm w7 w%¢c¢4\ﬁ[ %’Z 7/'/{4/2 lf&ydfé'/z;

https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/M299-GBH 1/14/2012



Search Results—FamilySearch.org — Free Family History and Genealogy Records Page 1 of 1
0 ,
/{97’7/&_ QA= ,em{&é(
| B a2
United States Census, 1920 for Joe M Fogg

o=
Explore viewing options
Name: Joe M Fogg

Residence: , Randall, Texas
Estimated Birth Year: 1879
Age: 41
Birthplace: Arkansas
Relationship to Head of Household: Self
Gender: Male
Race: White
Marital Status: Married
Father's Birthplace: Tennessee
Mother's Birthplace: Tennessee

Film Number: 1821840
Digital Folder Number: 4390814
Image Number: 00908
Sheet Number: 3

Household Cender Age

Joe M Fogg M 41y

Spouse Victoria Fogg F 26y
Parent Elizabeth Fogg E 76y

https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/MHB4-4C3 1/14/2012



1880 United States Federal Census - Ancestry.com

Srancestry

Home — Family Trees ™

Return to Joseph Adam Fogg |

Children (9)
Annie Fogg
Ida Lee Fogg

Search’

1862

1868

o DNA

Ceaining Cenfer
Compare With Your Tree

Joseph Adam Fogg

B: 3 Mars 1842 in , Madison, Tennessee, USA
D: 19 Juil 1909 in McLean, Gray, Texas, USA

“TPULNSR " Shop  Hire An Expert

John Daniel Fogg
Eliza Janot Fogg
Mary Christina Fogg

1869
1872

DD oD@ ®

Tennessee, USA

1880 United States Federal Census

Name:

Age:

Birth Year:
Birthplace:
Home in 1880:
Race:

Gender:

Relation to Head
of House:

Marital Status:
Spouse's Name:

Father's
Birthplace:

Mother's
Birthplace:

Neighbors:
Occupation:

Elizabeth Rosemond Dickinson B: 1 Juin 1842 in , Madison,

J. A. Fogg

38

abt 1842

Tennessee

Boonsboro, Washington, Arkansas
White

Male

Self (Head)

Married
Elizabeth Fogg
Virginia

Tennessee

View others on page

Woodshop-Cab.

http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dl1?db=1880usfedcen&h=397..

Cugie 1965 ,Upgrade  Get Help

Parents

John Daniel Fogg
1803-1859

Eliza Madden
1810-1848

1 of2

read?%rr‘l g?
Blind:

View image

Deaf and dumb:

QHspas

deticer

Household Name Age

Members: . 4 togg 38 .
Flizabeth Fogg 38

Fogg 18

Annie L

Source Citation: Year: 1880; Census
Place: Boonsboro, Washington, Arkansas; Roll: 58; Family History
Film: 1254058; Page: 618D; Enumeration District: 211; Image: 0741.

Source Information:

Ancestry.com and The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints.
1880 United States Federal Census [database on-line]. Provo, UT,
USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2010. 1880 U.S. Census Index

& provided by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints @
Copyright 1999 Intellectual Reserve, Inc. All rights reserved. All use
Is subject to the limited use license and other terms and conditions
applicable to this site.

Original data: Tenth Census of the United States, 1880. (NARA microfilm publication
T9, 1,454 rolls). Records of the Bureau of the Census, Record Group 29. National
Archives, Washington, D.C.

Description:
This database Is an index to 50 million individuals enumerated in the 1880 United

States Federal Census Census taken recorded many detalls including each 's
i3 540 ATat ead%!’ﬁm 7ace, sex, age at

1/19/2013 3:15 PM



U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865 - Ancestry.com

SLancestry

http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dl?rank=1&new=1&MSAV...

Cagle 1969

) Len'rning Center ~

el Help

“Home  Family Trees ~ Search  ONA -  Collaborate ~ “TPublish | Shop  Hire An Expert
U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865
Name: J.A. Fogg
Side: Confederate
Regiment Tennesee
State/Origin:
Regiment 51 (Consolidated) Tennessee Infantry.
Name:
Regiment Name 51st Consolidated Regiment, Tennessee Infantry
Expanded:
Company: D
Rank In: Private
Rank In Private
Expanded:
Rank Out: Private
Rank Out Private
Expanded:
Film Number: M™231 roll 15

Source Information:

National Park Service. U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865 [database on-line]. Provo,
UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2007.

Original data: National Park Service, Clvil War Soldiers and Sailors System, online
<t /e otdinps ge ws/>, acquired 2007,

Description:
This database contains the names of approximately 6.3 million soldiers who served in

the American Civil War. In addition to their names, information that may be listed for
each soldier includes regiment, company, and rank. Loarn more. .

“tlb Nty Hop & Visit our other sites: United States

© 1997-2013 ANCESITy.COm |« p- 0o dutoi i | by |

1ofl 1/19/2013 3:54 PM



U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865 - Ancestry.com Page 1 of 1

1 - | IR
L 7[familyhistoryS000 |

SYancestry.com

i Learning Center ~ |

Publish | Shop . Hire An Expert - 4 i

i et

' Home | Family Trees ~

RIS [ —

Name: Joseph A. Fogg
Side: Confederate
Regiment Tennesee

State/Origin:
Regiment 51 Tennessee Infantry.
Name:
Regiment Name 51st Regiment, Tennessee Infantry
Expanded:

Company: K
Rank In: Private

Rank In Private
Expanded:

Rank Out: Private
Rank Out Private
Expanded:
Film Number: M231 roll 15

Source Information:

Mational Park Service. LS. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865 [database cn-line]. Provo,
UT, USA: Ancestry.com Cperations Inc, 2007.

Originail data: Mational Park Service, Civil War Soldiers and Sailors System, online

<http //veww.itd. nps qov/cwss/ >, acquired 2007
Description:

This database contains the names of approximately 6.3 million soidiers who served in
the American Civil War. In addition to their names, information that may be listed for
each scldier includes regiment, company, and rank. Learn more, .,

xl

Conlaet Us © Ancestry.com Rlog © Affilintes * Gift Memberships | Careers Visit our other sites:  United States |

) 1997-2012 Ancestry.com | Corpurate [nformation | Privaes | Terins ud Conditions

http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs... 12/22/2012



U.S., Confederate Soldiers Compiled Service Records, 1861-1865 - Ancestry.com Page 1 of 1

., familyhistory8000

-~ lancestry. o

! M T
Home = Family Trees ~ DNA = | Collaborate ~

. Learning Center ~  Publish Shop  Hire An Expert

Provided in
Association with

Name: Joseph A Fogg

Enlistment 1863
Date:

Military unit:  Fiftieth (Consolidated) Infantry

Source Citation: Mational Archives and Records Admimstration (NARA); Carded
Records Showing Military Service of Soldiers Who Fought in Confederate
Crganizations, compiled 1903 - 1927, documenting the period 1361 - 1865, Catalog
1D 586957; Record Group #: 109; Roll #. 323

Source Information:

Ancestry.com. U.5., Confederate Soldiers Compiled Service Records, 1861-1865
(database on-line]. Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Cperations, Inc., 2011. U.5.,
Confederate Soldiers Compiled Service Records, 1861-1865 provided by Fold3 ©
Copyright 2011 Inteliectual Reserve, Inc. All rights reserved. All use is subject to the
limited use license and cther terms and conditions applicable to this site

Original data: Compiled Service Records of Confederate Soldiers. Washington, 0 C.:
National Archives and Records Admimstration. View full source citation

Description:

This database contains an index to compiled service records (CSRs) for soldiars who
served with units in the Confederate army. Most of the men whose names appear in
this index served with units from 15 different states or territornies; others were
scldiers raised directly by the Confederate governmant, generals and staff officers,
and other enlisted men not associated with a regiment. Learn more. ..

Contact Us + Ancestnvcom Blog - Afiliates « Gift Memberships @ Careers visit our ather sites. . United States R

€ 1997-2012 Ancestry.com | Corporate Tnformation | Privacy | Terms and Conditions

http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs... 12/22/2012



Ancestry.com - Civil War Prisoner of War Records, 1861-1865 - J A Fogg http://search.ancestry.com/content/viewerpf.aspx?h=249714&db=Ci...

1of2

Civil War Prisoner of War

Records, 1861-1865 record for 1

« = Demarbn.

T fatinids. nR
Etace, '{h-/. £
Koborrty o
Frmitast pakow
el &£
Forkis Huf £

Record Index

V' ol . Aoae (;'? #’r/./f"‘r Jl..:’r.

[ i e

Gl Wi /4 d
% - A

Source Information

Name: J A Fogg

Side: Confederate

Roll: M598_38

Roll Selected Records of the War Department
Title: Relating to Confederate Prisoners of War,
1861-1865

FO" AA. PR/ - Co |
114 ) tontes Rever
ZM Ao ,,Z/-o/ /42, ) Archives Microfilm Publication M1303, 6 rolls); Records

(hp frarsol

Sowandatd 127

Record URL: http:/ [seércﬁ.anc@x.cgm [cgi-gin'

.dli?h= 4 =Civil V=

Source Information: Ancestry.com. Civil War Prisoner of

War Records, 1861-1865 [database
on-line)]. Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc,
2007.

b é—- / 6}7; Y, ;A} Original data:

» Selected Records of the War Department Commissary
General of Prisoners Relating to Federal Prisoners of
War Confined at Andersonville, GA, 1864-65; (National

of the Commissary General of Prisoners, Record Group
249; National Archives, Washington, D.C.

¢ Selected Records of the War Department Relating to
Confederate Prisoners of War, 1861-1865; (National

1/19/2013 3:36 PM



Ancestry.com - Civil War Prisoner of War Records, 1861-1865 - J A Fogg http://search.ancestry.com/content/viewerpf.aspx?h=249714&db=Ci...

Department Collection of Confederate Records, Record
~“T Group 109; National Archives, Washington, D.C.

¢ Lists of Confederates Captured at Vicksburg,
Mississippi, July 4, 1863; (National Archives Microfilm
Publication M2072, 1 roll); War Department Collection
of Confederate Records, Record Group 109; National
Archives, Washington, D.C.

¢ Register of Confederate Soldiers, Sailors, and Citizens
who Died in Federal Prisons and Military Hospitals in
the North, 1861-1865; (National Archives Microfilm
Publication M918, 1 roll); Records of the Office of the
Quartermaster General, Record Group 92; National
Archives, Washington, D.C.

“lancestry

20f 2 17197013 3:36 PM



Civil War Prisoner of War Records, 1861-1865 - Ancestry.com Page 1 of 1

Syancestry. e e e D “ltamiyhistorys000 [ Tpradel  GetHelp

Home | Family Trees ~ mﬁ"An:Exbc'n

| Collaborate » | Learning Center ~

Provided in
Association with

Name:. Joseph A Fogg
Side: Confederate

Roll: M598_8

Roll Title: Selected Records of the War Department Relating
to Confederate Prisoners of War, 1861-1865

Source Information:

Ancestry com. Civil War Prisoner of War Records, 1861-1865 [database on-line].

Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2007.

Original data:

» Selected Records of the War Department Commissary General of Prisoners Relating
to Federal Prisoners of War Confined at Andersonville, GA, 1864-65; (National
Archives Microfilm Publication M1303, 6 rolls); Records of the Commissary General
of Prisoners, Record Group 249, National Archives, Washington, D.C.

« Selected Records of the War Department Relating to Confederate Prisoners of War,

1861-1865; (National Archives Microfilm Publication M598, 145 rolls); War

Department Collection of Confederate Records, Record Group 109; National

Archives, Washington, D.C.

Lists of Confederates Captured at Vicksburg, Mississippi, July 4, 1863; (National

Archives Microfilm Publication M2072, 1 roll); War Department Collection of

Confederate Records, Record Group 109; National Archives, Washington, D C.

Register of Confederate Soldiers, Sailors, and Citizens who Died in Federal Prisons
and Military Hospitals in the North, 1861-1865; (National Archives Microfilm
publication MS18, 1 roll); Records of the Office of the Quartermaster General,
Record Group 92; National Archives, Washington, D.C.

Description:

This database contains records relating to Civil War Prisoners of War (POW). The
database is comprised of four National Archives (NARA) microfilm series (M1303,
M598, M2702, and M918). Each individual's name has been indexed and is
searchable in this database. However, additional information such as their rank,
company, regiment, state where from, or date of death may be listed on the onginal
document and may be found by viewing the image. Lgarn more,,,

Contact Us | Ancestry.com Blog | Affiliates | Gift Memberships | Careers Visit our other sites:

2 1997-2012 Ancestry com | Corporate Information | Privaey | Terms and Conditions

http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs... 1 2/22/2012



Ancestry.com - Civil War Prisoner of War Records, 1861-1865 - Joseph A Fogg Page 1 of 2

- Civil War Prisoner of War Reco;ds 1861-1865 record for Joseph A
ogg

Record Index Source Infonnat:on

Name: Joseph A Fogg Reeord URL: http //search ancestry. com/ccu bun/sse di?

Side: Confederate , h= 571368{3«_11_)_EJ_\{l.I.WarPOW&mdw try B

Roll: M598_8 Source Information: Ancestry.com. Ciil War Prisoner of War

Records, 1861-1865 [database on-line].
Roll Selected Records of the War Department Relating to P UT. USA: com Operations Inc, 2007.

Title: Confederate Prisoners of War, 1861-1865 allp™ ! .
Original data:

5m/ B 7& A ﬁﬂ -
- 5/ ¢ Selected Records of the War Department Commissary General
o )

M Lt (0,)/}3 of Prisoners Relating to Federal Prisoners of War Confined at

Andersonville, GA, 1864-65; (National Archives Microfilm
(7{ B co - Publication M1303, 6 rolls); Records of the Commissary

—— ,  General of Prisoners, Record Group 249; National Archives,
K 2J _goﬂ_ﬁﬁ{ 7704,4 dxl{ g7 Z4 Washington, D.C.
%G » Selected Records of the War Department Relating to
b 28 V5 s Confederate Prisoners of War, 1861-1865; (National Archives
Microfilm Publication M598, 145 rolis); War Department
Collection of Confederate Records, Record Group 109; National
Archives, Washington, D.C.

http://search.ancestry.com/content/viewerpf.aspx?h=571 368&db=CivilWarPOW&iid=M... 12/22/2012



TNGenWeb Project Tennesseans in the Civil War, 51st TENNESSEE INFANTRY REGI... Page 1 of 6

TENNESSEAN

in the

CIVIL WAK

CONFCDERATE [NFATITRY JNITS

51st TENNESSEE INFANTRY REGIMENT

Organized January 1, 1862; consolidated with 52nd Tennessee Infantry April,
1862 to form 51st Consolidated; consolidation declared illegal and regiment
reorganized April, 1863; formed part of Company "B", 2nd Consolidated
Tennessee Infantry April 9, 1865; paroled at Greensboro, North Carolina May 2,
1865.

First Organization
FIELD OFFICERS

e Colonels-B. M. Browder, John Chester.
o Lieutenant Colonel-John Chester.
o Major-Edward A. Clark.

51st Consolidated

e Colonel- John Chester.
o Lieutenant Colonel-Edward O. Shelton.
o Major-Green W. Smitheall (declined), Andrew N. Wilson.

Reorganized Regiment

e Colonel-John Chester.
o Lieutenant Colonel-John G. Hall.
o Major-John T. Williamson.

First Organization

CAPTAINS

http://www.tngenweb.org/civilwar/csainf/csa51.html 1/1/2013



TNGenWeb Project Tennesseans in the Civil War, 51st TENNESSEE INFANTRY REGI... Page 2 of 6

» Edward O. Shelton, William Campbell, Co. "A". Men from Mount Zion,
Tipton County. Enrolled November 16, 1861. JR. Hodges, A. D. s
Thomas,Co. "B". Men from Gallaway Station, Fayette County. Enrolled
November 20, 1861.

o O.D. Weaver, F.M. Spivey, Co. "C". Men from Shelby Station, Shelby
County. Enrolled November 26, 1861.

e M. Murchison, J. B. Tate, Co. "D". Men from Jackson, Madison County.
Enrolled November 30, 1861.

 Benjamin F. Elder, Richard T. McKnight, Co. "E". Men from Jackson,
Madison County. Enrolled December 3, 1861.

e J. C. Hudson, M. W. Russell, Co. "F". Men from Henderson Station, then
Madison, now Chester County. Enrolled December 17, 1861.

e B. M. Browder, John G. Hall, A. B. Hill, Co. "G". Men from Tipton County.
Enrolled November 4, 1861.

e Samuel D. Bamett, Robert D. McCallum, Co. "H". Men from Henderson
Station, then Madison, now Chester County. Enrolled December 7, 1861.

e D. O. March, Co."I". Men from Jackson, Madison County. Enrolled
February 27, 1862.

e S. E. Sherrill, George C. Howell, J. S. Hall, Co. "K". Men from Tipton
County. Enrolled March 1, 1862.

51st Consolidated Regiment

CAPTAINS

o N. A. Wesson, Co. "A". A consolidation of "A" and "B", 52nd Regiment.

» J. A. Russell, Co. "B". A consolidation of "B" and "K", 52nd Regiment.

 Andrew N. Wilson, James F. Franklin, Co. "C". Later cavalry commanders.
A consolidation of "C" and "F", 52nd Regiment.

e S. D. Barnett, William H. Brown, Co. "D". A consolidation of "H" and "I" of

51st Regiment.

John W. Estes, Co. "E". A consolidation of "H" and "I" of 52nd Regiment.

J. C. Hudson, Co. "F". A consolidation of "D" and "F" of 51st Regiment.

S. E. Sherrill, Co. "G". A consolidation of "H" and "K" of 51st Regiment.

Thomas C. Campbell, Co. "H". A consolidation of "A", "B", and "G", 51st

Regiment.

O. D. Weaver, Co. "I". A consolidation of "C" and "E" of 51st Regiment.

J. G. Thomason, Co. "K". A consolidation of "E" and "G" of the 52nd

Regiment. /

The regiment was organized at Henderson Station, then Madison, now
Chester County, Tennesse i i ies "A" H"
final two companies were added after a portion of the regiment had been taken
prisoner at Fort Donelson on February 16, 1862.

Company reports state "On January 28 we were ordered from Henderson,
Tennessee, without arms, and very inefficiently drilled, to Danville, to guard
bridges across the Tennessee River. From there to Fort Henry, and given very
inefficient arms in the shape of double barrelled guns. Retreated to Fort
Donelson. In consequence of our inferior arms, our regiment, or a portion, was
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detailed to man a battery for which they played a good part till we were
surrendered." Company. "B" said it served Captain Parker's Battery..

Just how many were at Fort Donelson is not certain. When Brigadier General
Gideon J. Pillow arrived he said "Browder's Regiment had but 60 men, and was
placed under Captain Parker to work the artillery." Brigadier General Bushiod
Johnson said Browder's Tennessee Battalion was in line in the trenches which
his division held on the left wing of the entrenchments. Brigadier General Simon
Buckner reported Colonel Joseph Drake's Brigade, composed of the 4th
Mississippi, 15th Arkansas Infantry Regiments, Garvin's Alabama Battalion and
Browder's Tennessee Battalion, as part of the force surrendered by him. At any
rate, only part of the regiment under Major Clark was surrendered. Company "F"
reported 18 men surrendered; Company "F" 14 men. Of these six died in prison,
one was unaccounted for, and 26 were exchanged at Vicksburg. On March 19,
at Camp Butler, lllinois 138 men from the 51st were reported as being among
those desiring to take the oath of allegiance to the Federal Government and
return to their homes.

On February 26, ten days after the fall of Fort Donelson, Colonel Benjamin
Lea, of the 52nd Regiment, at Henderson Station, reported "l have under my
command about 251 of the 51st Tennessee under Lieutenant Colonel Chester,
for whom he has secured about 100 common sporting rifies, repaired and
cleaned." This was before the last two companies were added to the regiment.
On March 5, General Bragg ordered "Lea's and Browder's Regiments, and
stragglers collected, to report to General Ruggles at Corinth forthwith." On March
9, the regiment was reported in Brigadier General Daniel Ruggles' Division,
Brigadier General L. Pope Walker's Brigade, along with the 5th Alabama, 38th
and 52nd Tennessee Infantry Regiments, 1st Alabama Cavalry, and Cram's
Battery. On April 3, General A. S. Johnston issued an order: "Bragg will detach
51st and 52nd Tennessee, Blount's Alabama, and Desha's Arkansas Battalion,
and Bains' Mississippi Battery from his corps to form garrison for post and depot
at Corinth." At Shiloh, April 6-7, one order of battle listed the 51st in Brigadier
General |. R. Chalmers' Brigade, of General Withers' Division, along with the 5th,
7th, 9th, 10th Mississippi, 52nd Tennessee, and Gage's Battery. Another omits
the 51st from this brigade. No reports of its being engaged at Shiloh were found,
and Brigadier General Chalmers, in his report covering the activities of his
brigade, makes no mention of the 51st being in his brigade in this battle.

After the battle, on April 25, 1862, by order of General Bragg, the 51st was

consolidated with asm

this name until April 27, 1863, when the War Department declared the
consolidation illegal, and ordered the two regiments to be reorganized as
separate units. The organization of the 51st Consolidated Regiment was as

shown above.

This regiment was first reported in Colonel J. C. Moore's Brigade, shortly
thereafter in the brigade commanded by Colonel A. S. Fulton, but on June 30 it
was reported in Major General B. F. Cheatham's Division, Brigadier General D.
S. Donelson's Brigade, composed of the 8th, 15th, 16th and 51st Tennessee

~—{nfantry Regiments-and-Cames* Battery These four regiments remaimed—""
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together for the duration. Brigadier General Marcus |. Wright took command
of the brigade after the Battle of Murfreesboro, and it was known as Wright's
Brigade, under various commanders, until after the Battle of Franklin, November
30, 1864, when the brigade was broken up.

In August, 1862, the 38th Tennessee was added to the brigade, and with this
composition, the brigade was engaged in the Battle of Perryville, October 8,
1862. Here the 51st reported nine killed, 25 wounded.

Its next engagement was at Murfreesboro, December 31, 1862. Here the 84th
Tennessee had been added to the brigade just before the battle, but was not
actively engaged. The 51st reported 293 engaged, 86 casualties, and the
capture of three pieces of artillery and several hundred prisoners. In the heat of
the battle, Companies "A", "F", and "D" became separated from the regiment
and attached themselves to Colonel Savage's 16th Tennessee in some of the
heaviest fighting. The balance of the regiment, with Colonel Chester, participated
in the charge with the 8th Tennessee Regiment. Colonel Chester's report read
270 men engaged; killed, wounded and missing, 76; with eight out of 20 officers
killed or wounded.

In the meantime, the portion of the 51st which had been captured at Fort
Donelson was released on parole at Vicksburg, Mississippi September 16, 1862.
A report from Company "H" for July-August 1863, dated at Chattanooga, tells the
story: "A part of the company was at Fort Henry; retreated to Fort Donelson:;
captured February 16; prisoners of war till September 16, 1862, when
exchanged at Vicksburg. Then went to Holly Springs and massed into the_50th

e o A S 5,

"With the army when it fell back from Coldwater, Mississippi to Abbeville, and
again when it fell back thence to Grenada. From Grenada, the company went to
Vicksburg, and was there during the action of December 31, 1862. On the 5th of
January, the regiment to which this company was attached was ordered to Port
Hudson, Louisiana, and was there during the fierce bombardment on the night of
March 14, 1863. From Port Hudson, the 51st went to Shelbyville, Tennessee.

"The other half of the company after the fall of Fort Donelson to Tupelo,
thence to Chattanooga, thence with the army into Kentucky. Took part in the
Battle of Perryville. Went thence to Knoxuville, thence to Murfreesboro, and
m'téa%ﬁe bloody battle there. Fell back with the army to Shelbyville,
where the two parts of the company were united again on the 20th April, 1863
after being separated for 14 months. It was with the Army of Tennessee when it
fell back from Tullahoma to Chattanooga, where it is now stationed."

Company reports from "B", "C", "D", "F", and "H" at Holly Springs, Mississippi
October 31, 1862, were signed by Captain John G. Hall of Company "G" with
this notation, "This company has been consolidated with mine, and has no one
of its original officers present." The report from Company "E" stated only that the
company was not reorganized; and the report from Company "A" is missing.
Presumably, these companies also were consolidated with the others into one
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Tennessee in Brigadier General John Gregg's Brigade, along with the 50th
~Tennessee Regiment until the return to. Tennessee. For.the composition-and-——
history of the brigade during this period, see the history of the 50th Tennessee

Regiment.

At Shelbyville, in April, 1863, the 51st Consolidated Regiment was dissolved,
and the 51st and 52nd Regiments reorganized as separate units, the men being
returned to their original companies. Shortly thereafter, the 51st and 52nd
Regiments were again consolidated as a field unit, but separate muster rolls
were maintained. During the remainder of the war they were reported as the
5lst/52nd Regiment.

As such, in Wright's Brigade, composed of the 8th, 16th, 28th, 38th, 5Ist/52nd
Tennessee Regiments, it participated in the Battle of Chickamauga, September
19-20, 1863. The 5lst/52nd was commanded by Lieutenant Colonel John G.
Hall, formerly captain of the contingent in Mississippi and Louisiana, and
reported 232 engaged, 13 killed, 102 wounded. It was not engaged at
Missionary Ridge, and fell back with the army to Dalton, Georgia, where on
December 14, 1863, it reported 181 effectives, 213 present, with 134 arms.

The regiment was part of a force that moved from Dalton, Georgia on
February 20, 1864 to Demopolis, Alabama, and returned to Dalton, Georgia on
February 29, 1864. This was an expedition which started to re-enforce General
Leonidas Polk in Mississippi, but which was recalled on reaching Demopolis.
The last report from the regiment showed it in winter quarters at Dalton, Georgia,
during March and April, 1864.

However, as part of Cheatham's Division, the brigade took part in the Atlanta
campaign, the return to Tennessee, and the Battle of Franklin. Mter that battle,
Wright's Brigade was broken up, and on December 10, 1864, Vaughan's
Brigade, commanded by Colonel William M. Watkins, was reported as
composed of the lith/29th, 12th/47th, I3th/ 5lst/52nd/ and 154th Tennessee
Regiments, with the last unit commanded by Major John T. Williamson; of the-
5Ist/52nd Regiment.

After the Battle of Nashville, the brigade retreated into Mississippi; moved to
North Carolina to join General Joseph E. Johnston; and in the order of battle for
his army dated at Smithfield, North Carolina March 31, 1865, Vaughan's Brigade
was reported as commanded by Colonel William P. Bishop, with the same units,
and the 13th/Sist/52nd, and 154th Regiments commanded by Major Marsh M.
Patrick. In the final reorganization of Johnston's Army April 9, 1865, the 51st was
reported in the 2nd Consolidated Tennessee Infantry Regiment, commanded by

_Lieutenant Colonel George W. Pease, and composed of the
ith/12th/13th/29th/47th/50th/5Ist/ 52nd/154th Tennessee Regiments. As part of
this unit it was surrendered and paroled with the rest of Johnston's Army at
Greensboro, North Carolina May 2, 1865.
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Return to:

Chester County Homepage
Fayette County Homepage
ivladison County Homepage
Shelby County Homepage
Tipton County Homepage

This unit history was extracted from Tennesseans in the Civil War, Vol 1.
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